more than 60 days prior to the date such person moved his residence to the state of Minnesota.

- Sec. 12. [168B.12] LOCAL ORDINANCES. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 345.15, Subdivision 2; and 471.196 are repealed. Counties, cities, villages, boroughs, and towns are hereby authorized to adopt ordinances and regulate and control the matter subject to this act, so long as ordinances adopted pursuant to this act by such local units of government are not less stringent than the provisions of this act.
- Sec. 13. [168B.13] UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION. The provisions of this act shall be uniform throughout the state and shall supersede any local law inconsistent herewith.
- Sec. 14. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act takes effect upon enactment except that section 11 shall not take effect until January 1, 1972.

Approved June 4, 1971.

## CHAPTER 735—S.F.No.1161

[Coded]

An act relating to county jails, regional jails and lockups, detention homes and facilities for the detention, care and treatment of delinquents; providing for state grants-in-aid to assist counties in the construction, rehabilitation and operation of such facilities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [241.022] COUNTIES; DETENTION FACILITIES; GRANTS-IN-AID TO COUNTIES. Subdivision 1. AUTHORIZA-TION TO MAKE GRANTS. For the purpose of assisting counties to construct or rehabilitate local detention facilities and to assist groups of counties in the construction or rehabilitation of regional jails and lockups, work houses, or work farms, and detention and treatment facilities for adult offenders, youthful offenders, and delinquent children, and to aid such counties in developing and maintaining adequate programs and personnel for the education, training, treatment and rehabilitation of persons admitted to such institutions, the commissioner of corrections is hereby authorized and empowered, out of any money appropriated for the purposes of this act, to make grants to such counties. The commissioner may also receive grants of funds from the federal government or any other lawful source for the purpose of this act, and such funds are hereby appropriated annually to the commissioner.
- Subd. 2. MINIMUM STANDARDS. The commissioner shall establish minimum standards for the construction, rehabilitation,

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

size, area to be served, training and treatment programs, staff qualifications, and projected annual operating costs of facilities to be rehabilitated or constructed. Compliance with these standards shall constitute a minimum requirement for the granting of assistance as provided by this act.

- Subd. 3. APPLICATION FOR GRANTS. Any county or group of counties operating any of the facilities described in subdivision 1 or desiring to construct and operate or to rehabilitate existing facilities may apply for assistance under this act by submitting to the commissioner of corrections for his approval its plans, specifications, budget, program for training and treatment, and staffing pattern, including personnel qualifications. The commissioner may recommend such changes or modifications as he deems necessary to effect substantial compliance with the standards provided in subdivision 2. When the commissioner has determined that any county or group of counties has substantially complied with the minimum standards, or is making satisfactory progress toward such compliance he may pay to such counties an amount not to exceed 50 percent of the cost of construction or rehabilitation of the facilities described in this act, and, in the case of improvement of program and continued operation of any program in a regional facility as described in subdivision 1, he may pay to the governing board of such facility a sum not to exceed \$1,800 per year for each adult bed and \$3,200 per year for each juvenile bed as approved in the submitted plans and specifications.
- Subd. 4. INSPECTION. The commissioner shall inspect at least annually each facility covered by this act and review its projected annual operating costs to insure continued compliance with minimum standards, and may withhold funds for noncompliance.
- Subd. 5. LIMITATION OF GRANTS TO FUTURE PRO-JECTS. Completion and acceptance of new construction or rehabilitation of existing facilities must occur after the effective date of this act to enable a county or group of counties to receive any sums provided by this act.

This law shall apply only for those projects where a specific appropriation has been made.

Approved June 4, 1971.

## CHAPTER 736-S.F.No.1281

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to taxation; providing for the distribution of the proceeds of the taconite production tax, amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 298.28, Subdivision 1 and by adding a subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.